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Cost Share for Federal Clean Energy Funding Opportunities

Please Note: Added language appears in bold underlined font. Deleted language appears in [strikethrough] and within square brackets.  
 

The purpose of this addendum is to notify potential applicants of changes that have been made to the solicitation manual for GFO-21-901. The addendum includes the following revisions to the Solicitation Manual. Added language appears in bold underline, and deleted language appears in [strikethrough] and within square brackets.

Solicitation Manual

Section I

· Pages #4, 5, and 6, Section B. Key Words/Terms
Added new terms to the table.

	Word/Term
	Definition

	Applicant
	The entity that submits an application to this solicitation.

	Application
	An applicant’s written response to this solicitation.

	Authorized Representative
	Authorized Representative, the person signing the application form who has authority to enter into an agreement with the CEC. 

	CAM
	Commission Agreement Manager, the person designated by the CEC to oversee the performance of an agreement resulting from this solicitation and to serve as the main point of contact for the Recipient.

	California Native American Tribe
	A Native American Tribe located in California that is on the contact list maintained by the Native American Heritage Commission for the purposes of Chapter 905 of the Statutes of 2004 (Pub. Resources Code, § 21073).

	California Tribal Organization
	A corporation, association, or group controlled, sanctioned, or chartered by a California Native American tribe that is subject to its laws, the laws of the State of California, or the laws of the United States.

	CAO
	Commission Agreement Officer

	CBO
	Community Based Organization. A public or private nonprofit organization of demonstrated effectiveness that: 
a) Has an office in the region (e.g., air basin or county) and meets the demographic profile of the communities they serve.
b) Has deployed projects and/or outreach efforts within the region (e.g., air basin or county) of the proposed disadvantaged or low-income community.
c) Has an official mission and vision statements that expressly identifies serving disadvantaged and/or low-income communities.
d) Currently employs staff member(s) who specialized in and are dedicated to – diversity, or equity, or inclusion, or is a 501(c)(3) non-profit.

	CEC
	State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission or , the California Energy Commission.

	CEQA
	California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.

	Days
	Days refers to calendar days.

	Disadvantaged Community
	 These are communities designated pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 39711 as representing the top 25% scoring census tracts from CalEnviroScreen along with other areas with high amounts of pollution and low populations as identified by the California Environmental Protection Agency. (https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/report/calenviroscreen-40)

	Energy Equity
	The fair distribution of benefits and burdens from energy production and consumption.

	EPIC
	Electric Program Investment Charge, the source of funding for the projects awarded under this solicitation.

	FOA
	Funding Opportunity Announcement.

	IOU
	Investor-owned utility, an electrical corporation as defined in in California Public Utilities Code section 218. For purposes of this EPIC solicitation, it includes Pacific Gas and Electric Co., San Diego Gas and Electric Co., and Southern California Edison Co.

	Low Income Community
	Low-income Communities are defined as communities within census tracts with median household incomes at or below 80 percent of the statewide median income or the applicable low-income threshold listed in the state income limits updated by the Department of Housing and Community Development.  (https://www.hcd.ca.gov/grants-funding/income-limits/state-and-federal-income-limits.shtml) 

	Major Subrecipient 
	A Subrecipient that is budgeted to receive $100,000 or more of CEC funds, not including any equipment or match funds that may be provide by the Subrecipient.  

	NOPA
	Notice of Proposed Award, a public notice by the CEC that identifies award recipients.

	Pre-Commercial Technology
	Pre-commercial Technology means a technology that has not reached commercial maturity or been deployed at scales sufficiently large and in conditions sufficiently reflective of anticipated actual operating environments to enable the appraisal of operational and performance characteristics, or of financial risks.

	Pilot Test
	Pilot test means small scale testing in the laboratory or testing on a small portion of the production line of the affected industry. Pilot  tests help to verify the design and validity of an approach, and adjustments can be made at this stage before full-scale demonstrations

	Principal Investigator
	The technical lead for the applicant’s project, who is responsible for overseeing the project; in some instances, the Principal Investigator and Project Manager may be the same person.  

	Project Manager
	The person designated by the applicant to oversee the project and to serve as the main point of contact for the CEC.

	Project Partner
	An entity or individual that contributes financially or otherwise to the project (e.g., match funding, provision of a test, demonstration or deployment site), and does not receive CEC funds. 

	Recipient
	 An entity receiving an award under this solicitation.

	Solicitation
	This entire document, including all attachments, exhibits, any addendum and written notices, and questions and answers   (“solicitation” may be used interchangeably with “Grant Funding Opportunity”). 

	Subrecipient  
	A person or entity that receives grant funds directly from a grant Recipient and is entrusted to make decisions about how to conduct some of the grant’s activities.  A Subrecipient’s role involves discretion over grant activities and is not merely just selling goods or services.

	Sub-Subrecipient
	Has the same meaning as a Subrecipient except that it receives grant funds from a Subrecipient or any lower tier level of a Sub-Subrecipient.

	State
	State of California

	TRL
	Technology readiness levels, are a method for estimating the maturity of technologies during the acquisition phase of a program.
Source: U.S. Department of Energy, “Technology Readiness Assessment Guide”. https://www2.lbl.gov/dir/assets/docs/TRL%20guide.pdf

	Vendor
	A person or entity that sells goods or services to the grant Recipient, Subrecipient, or any lower-tiered level of Sub-Subrecipient, in exchange for some of the grant funds, and does not make decisions about how to perform the grant’s activities.  The Vendor’s role is ministerial and does not involve discretion over grant activities.




Section I

· Page #7, Section D. Funding
Updated language.

Along with any other rights and remedies available to it, the Energy Commission reserves the right to:
· Increase or decrease the available funding and the group minimum/maximum award amounts described in this section.
· Allocate any additional or unawarded funds to passing applications, in rank order.
· Reduce funding to an appropriate amount [deemed appropriate] if the budgeted funds do not provide full funding for agreements.  In this event, the proposed grant recipient [Recipient] and Commission Agreement Manager (CAM) will attempt to reach agreement on a reduced Scope of Work commensurate with available funding.

Section I

· Pages #7 and 8, Section E. Key Activities Schedule
Added a specific end date for agreements resulting from this solicitation

	ACTIVITY
	DATE

	Solicitation Release
	March 21, 2022

	Pre-Application Workshop
	April 8, 2022

	Deadline for Written Questions
	On-going

	Anticipated Distribution of Questions and Answers
	Answers will be posted periodically

	Deadline to Submit Pre-Federal Funding Award Applications (Phase I)
	Refer to Section II.A.

	Anticipated Notice of Proposed Award Posting Date (Awardee will receive a Letter of Intent)
	30 days after the deadline to submit applications for that federal funding opportunity

	Submission of evidence of federal funding award and non-CEC cost share to the Energy Commission
	No later than 60 days after federal funding Award

	Anticipated Cost Share Confirmation from the Energy Commission
	30 days after submission of evidence of federal award and additional cost share

	Anticipated Energy Commission Business Meeting Date
	90 days after the screening of the federal award documentation

	Anticipated Agreement Start Date
	30 days after the Energy Commission Business Meeting

	[Anticipated] Agreement End Date 
	No later than June 30, 2031 [four years from the execution of the agreement]. 



Section I

· Page #10, Section H. Applicants’ Admonishment
Updated language.

This solicitation contains application requirements and instructions.  Applicants are responsible for carefully reading the solicitation, asking appropriate questions in a timely manner, ensuring that all solicitation requirements are met, submitting all required responses in a complete manner by the required date and time, and carefully rereading the solicitation before submitting an application.  In particular, please carefully read the Screening and Scoring Criteria and Grounds to Reject an Application or Cancel an Award [for Rejection] in Section IV, and the relevant EPIC Grant terms and conditions located at: https://www.energy.ca.gov/funding-opportunities/funding-resources [http://www.energy.ca.gov/research/contractors.html].  
[bookmark: _Toc433981277][bookmark: _Toc395180625][bookmark: _Toc382571127][bookmark: _Toc381079868]Applicants are solely responsible for the cost of developing applications.  This cost cannot be charged to the State.  All submitted documents will become publicly available records and property of the State after the CEC posts the Notice of Proposed Award or the solicitation is cancelled.  Only submit information you want made public. Applicants shall not submit any confidential information as part of their applications. No portion of your application will be considered confidential. [Applicants are solely responsible for the cost of developing applications.  This cost cannot be charged to the State.  All submitted documents will become publicly available records upon the posting of the Notice of Proposed Award.]

Section I

· Pages #10 and 11, Section I. Additional Requirements Regarding Environmental Review
Updated language.

1. Time is of the essence. Funds available under this solicitation have encumbrance deadlines.  This means that the CEC must approve proposed awards at a business meeting (usually held monthly) prior to the expiration of the funds.
1. Environmental Review. Prior to approval and encumbrance, the CEC must comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and other requirements. To comply with CEQA, the [Commission] CEC must have CEQA-related information from applicants and sometimes other entities, such as local governments, in a timely manner.  Unfortunately, even with this information, the [Commission] CEC may not be able to complete its CEQA review prior to the encumbrance deadline for every project. For example, if a project requires an Environmental Impact Report, the process to complete it can take many months. For these reasons, it is critical that applicants organize project proposals in a manner that minimizes the time required for the [Commission] CEC to comply with CEQA and provide all CEQA-related information to the [Commission] CEC in a timely manner such that the [Commission] CEC is able to complete its review in time for it to meet its encumbrance deadline.
1. Reservation of right to cancel proposed award. In addition to any other right reserved to it under this solicitation or that it otherwise has, if the CEC determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that the CEQA review associated with a proposed project would not likely be completed prior to the encumbrance deadline referenced above, and that the [Commission’s] CEC’s ability to meet its encumbrance deadline may thereby be jeopardized, the CEC may cancel a proposed award and award funds to the next highest scoring applicant, regardless of the originally proposed applicant’s diligence in submitting information and materials for CEQA review. Examples of situations that may arise related to CEQA review include but are not limited to:
· Example 1: If another state agency or local jurisdiction, such as a city or county, has taken the role of lead agency under CEQA, the CEC’s review may be delayed while waiting for a determination from the lead agency.
· Example 2: If the proposed work is part of a larger project for which a detailed environmental analysis has been or will be prepared by another state agency or local jurisdiction, the CEC’s review may be delayed as a result of waiting for a supplemental or initial analysis, respectively, from the other agency.
· Example 3: If the nature of the proposed work is such that a project is not categorically or otherwise exempt from the requirements of CEQA, and an initial study or other detailed environmental analysis appears to be necessary, the CEC’s review, or the lead agency’s review, may take longer than the time available to encumber the funds. If an initial study or environmental impact report has already been completed by another state agency or a local jurisdiction, serving as the lead agency, the applicant must ensure that such an analysis covers the work in the proposed project, or must obtain a revised analysis and determination from the lead agency reviewing the proposed project.
· Example 4: If the proposed project clearly falls under a statutory or categorical exemption, or is project for which another state agency or local jurisdiction has already adopted a CEQA finding that the project will cause no significant effect on the environment, the project will likely have greater success in attaining rapid completion of CEQA requirements.
The above examples are not exhaustive of instances in which the CEC may or may not be able to comply with CEQA within the encumbrance deadline and are only provided as further clarification for potential applicants. Applicants are encouraged to contact potential lead and responsible agencies under CEQA as early as possible. Please plan applications [project proposals] accordingly.

Section I

· Pages #12 and 13, Section J. Background
Information regarding Disadvantaged & Low-income Communities was updated and moved from Section II.B to Section I.J.
· Disadvantaged & Low-income Communities
At least 25% of available Electric Program Investment Charge (EPIC) technology demonstration and deployment funding must be allocated to project sites located in, and benefiting, disadvantaged communities; and an additional minimum 10% of funds must be allocated to projects sites located in and benefiting low-income communities.[footnoteRef:2] The CEC in administering EPIC must also take into account adverse localized health impacts of proposed projects to the greatest extent possible,[footnoteRef:3] and give preference for funding to clean energy projects that benefit residents of low-income or disadvantaged communities.[footnoteRef:4] [2:  Public Resources Code § 25711.6.  ]  [3:  Public Resources Code § 25711.5. ]  [4:  Public Resources Code § 25711.6.  ] 

The CEC is committed to ensuring all Californians have an opportunity to participate in and benefit from programs and services. While it is not required to complete the project within a disadvantaged community, demonstration projects located and benefiting disadvantaged and/or low-income communities will be considered under the scoring criteria for this solicitation.

Section I

· Pages [#13 and 14], Section J. Background
Added new sub-section and language for SB1020

· SB 1020 – Clean Energy, Jobs, and Affordability Act of 2022 
SB 1020 revises state policy to provide that eligible renewable energy resources and zero-carbon resources supply 90 percent of all retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers by December 31, 2035, 95 percent of all retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers by December 31, 2040, 100 percent of all retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers by December 31, 2045, and 100 percent of electricity procured to serve all state agencies by December 31, 2035, as specified. 
Additional information: 
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220SB1020 
Applicable Law: California Health and Safety Code §§ 38561 et. Seq.

Section I

· Page #15, Section J. Background
Updated the description for SB 350.

· SB 350[footnoteRef:5] Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015,  [5:  SB 350 (Statutes of 2015, chapter 547] 

[SB 350 does the following: 1) expands California’s RPS goals and requires retail sellers of electricity and local publicly owned electricity to increase their procurement of eligible renewable energy resources; 2) requires the Energy Commission to establish annual targets for statewide energy efficiency savings in electricity and natural gas final end uses of retail customers by January 1, 2030; and 3) provide for transformation of the Independent System Operator into a regional organization.
Additional information: http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/15-16/bill/sen/sb_0301-0350/sb_350_bill_20151007_chaptered.htm]
SB 350, among other directives, expanded on AB 758 by directing CEC to establish annual targets to achieve a cumulative doubling of statewide energy efficiency savings in electricity and natural gas final end uses of retail customers by January 1, 2030. This resulted in the Senate Bill 350 Doubling of Energy Efficiency by 2030 (Doubling Report), which expanded the focus of the Existing Buildings Energy Efficiency Action Plan from existing buildings to include agriculture, industry, newly constructed buildings, conservation voltage reduction, and fuel substitution. CEC subsequently consolidated the Existing Buildings Energy Efficiency Action Plan, Doubling Report, and energy efficiency equity efforts to form a comprehensive roadmap to achieving the state’s energy efficiency and building decarbonization goals in the 2019 California Energy Efficiency Action Plan. 
SB 350 also requires retail sellers of electricity and local publicly owned electricity increase their procurement of eligible renewable energy resources and provided for the transformation of the Independent System Operator into a regional organization.
Additional information: https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201520160SB350; https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/energy-efficiency-existing-buildings
Section I

· Pages #18, 19, and 20, Section K. Match Funding
Updated language.

· “Match funds” includes cash or in-kind (non-cash) contributions provided by the applicant, subcontractors, or other parties including pilot testing, demonstration, and/or deployment sites (e.g., test site staff services) that will be used in performance of the proposed project. 
“Match funds” do not include: CEC awards, EPIC funds received from other sources, future/contingent awards from other entities (public or private), the cost or value of the project work site, or the cost or value of structures or other improvements affixed to the project work site permanently or for an indefinite period of time (e.g., photovoltaic systems). 
Definitions of “match funding” categories are listed below:
· “Cash” match means funds that are in the recipient’s possession or proposed by match partner and clearly identified in a support letter, and are reserved for the proposed project, meaning that they have not been committed for use or pledged as match for any other project. Cash match can include funding awards earned or received from other agencies for the proposed technologies or study (but not for the identical work).  Proof that the funds exist as cash is required.  Cash match will be considered more favorably than in-kind contributions during the scoring phase.
· “In-Kind” match can be in the form of goods or services that are not reimbursed with CEC funds such as labor (if reasonable and justified), donated space, existing equipment, existing supplies, services provided by a third-party or subrecipient, and other expendable property in support of the project. The value of in-kind match is based on the fair market value of the goods and services provided at the time it is claimed as match. The value of existing equipment must be prorated for its use in the project, and depreciated or amortized over the term of the project using generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Labor rates for hours donated by non-employees who are not paid for their time must be consistent with those paid for similar work. Cost allocations must be reasonable and allocable to the proposed project. In-kind match share must be included in the agreement budget [is typically in the form of the value of personnel, goods, and services, including direct and indirect costs. This can include equipment, facilities, and other property as long as the value of the contribution is based on documented market values or book values, prorated for its use in the project, and depreciated or amortized over the term of the project using generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)].
The grant recipient is expected to maintain appropriate documentation to support the fair market value of all in-kind match including match donated by third parties or major subrecipients.
· Match funds must be spent only during the agreement term, either before or concurrently with [EPIC] CEC funds or in accordance with an approved Match Fund Spending Plan. Match funds also must be reported in invoices submitted to the CEC. 
· All applications that include match funds must submit commitment letters, including applicant, subrecipients, sub-subrecipients, and vendors that: (1) identify the source(s) of the funds; (2) justify the dollar value claimed; (3) provide an unqualified (i.e., without reservation or limitation) commitment that guarantees the availability of the funds for the project; and (4) provide a strategy for replacing the funds if they are significantly reduced or lost. Please see Commitment and Support Letters Form Attachment. Commitment and support letters must be submitted with the application to be considered [All applicants providing match funds must submit commitment letters, including prime and subcontractors, that: (1) identify the source(s) of the funds; (2) justify the dollar value claimed; (3) provide an unqualified (i.e., without reservation or limitation) commitment that guarantees the availability of the funds for the project; and (4) provide a strategy for replacing the funds if they are significantly reduced or lost.  Please see Attachment 8, Commitment and Support Letter Form. Commitment and support letters must be submitted with the application to be considered]. 
· Any match pledged in Attachment 1 must be consistent with the amount or dollar value described in the commitment letter(s) (e.g., if $5,000 “cash in hand” funds are pledged in a commitment letter, Attachment 1 must match this amount).  Only the total amount pledged in the commitment letter(s) will be considered for match funding points.
Examples of preferred match share:
· “Travel” refers to all travel required to complete the tasks identified in the Scope of Work. Travel includes in-state and out-of-state, and travel to conferences. Use of match funds for out-of-state travel is encouraged, as the CEC discourages and may not approve the use of its funds for such travel. If an applicant plans to travel to conferences, including registration fees, they must use match funds [refers to all travel required to complete the tasks identified in the Scope of Work. Travel includes in-state and out-of-state, and travel to conferences. EPIC funds are limited to lodging and any form of transportation (e.g., airfare, rental car, public transit, parking, mileage). Use of match funds for out-of-state travel is encouraged, as the CEC discourages and may not approve the use of its funds for such travel. If an applicant plans to travel to conferences, including registration fees, they must use match funds.  Applicants shall adhere to travel restrictions of using state funds to travel to certain other states pursuant to AB 1887 (2016) and codified at California Government Code Section 11139.8. All applicants are encouraged to consider the Attorney General’s website https://oag.ca.gov/ab1887 for a current list of states subject to travel restrictions.  Awarded Grants under this solicitation shall not contain travel paid for with Commission funds (applicants can instead use match funds) to the listed states unless the Commission approves in writing that the trip falls within one of the exceptions under the law].
· “Equipment” is an item with a unit cost of at least $5,000 and a useful life of at least one year. Purchasing equipment with match funding is encouraged as there are no disposition requirements at the end of the agreement for such equipment. Typically, grant recipients may continue to use equipment purchased with CEC funds if the use is consistent with the intent of the original agreement. 
“Materials” under Materials and Miscellaneous are items under the agreement that do not meet the definition of Equipment (unit cost of at least $5,000 and a useful life of at least one year). Using match funds for purchasing items such as laptops, notebooks and/or personal tablets is encouraged, as [Energy Commission] CEC funds for these purchases is not allowed.

Section I

· Page #20, Section L. Funds Spent in California
Updated language.
· Only CEC [reimbursable] funds may count[s] towards funds spent in California total.
· "Spent in California" means that: 
· (1) Funds in the "Direct Labor category and all categories calculated based on direct labor (e.g., fringe benefits, indirect costs and profit) are paid to individuals that pay California state income taxes on wages received for work performed under the agreement. Payments made to out-of-state workers do not count as “funds spent in California.” However, funds spent by out-of-state workers in California (e.g., hotel and food) can count as “funds spent in California.”; AND
· (2) Business transactions (e.g., material and equipment purchases, leases, and rentals) are entered into with a business located in California. 
· (3) Total should include any applicable subrecipients, sub-subrecipients, and vendors [subcontractors].

· Airline ticket purchases for out-of-state travel and payments made to out-of-state workers are not considered funds “spent in California.” However, funds spent by out-of-state workers in California (e.g. lodging) and airline travel originating and ending in California are considered funds “spent in California.” A business located in California means: 1) businesses registered with Secretary of State AND 2) transaction is with a location in California that is directly related to the grant project (e.g., direct purchase of material and equipment to be used in the grant) and results in the support of California business and jobs. 
· Example 1: CEC [Grant] funds will be spent on temperature sensors.  The temperature sensors are manufactured in Texas. The recipient orders the temperature sensors directly from a CA based supply house.  The invoice shows that the transaction occurred with the CA based supply house. This transaction is eligible and can be counted as funds spent in CA.
Example 2: CEC [Grant] funds will be spent on temperature sensors. The temperature sensors are manufactured in Texas. The recipient orders the temperature sensors directly from Texas.  The manufacturer has training centers in CA that instructs purchasers on how to use the sensors. The invoice shows that the transaction occurred in Texas. This transaction is not eligible and cannot be counted as funds spent in CA.

Section I

· Page #21, Section M. CEC’S Rights and Remedies
This is a new Section.
M. CEC’S RIGHTS AND REMEDIES
Any process explained in this solicitation is in addition to, and does not restrict, any other rights and remedies available to the CEC.

Section II

· Page #22, Section A. Eligible Federal Funding Opportunities
DE-FOA-0003472, Topic Area 1 added as a new supported FOA

	[bookmark: _Hlk116487580]Funding Opportunity Announcement (FOA) Number and Title
	CEC Application Due Date (Phase One – Pre Federal Award)
	Recommended Minimum CEC Cost Share Award*

	Recommended Maximum CEC Cost Share Award*
	Maximum Total CEC Cost Share Across Awards
	Eligible Topic Area/Areas of Interest

	DE-FOA-0003472 Next-Generation Geothermal Field Tests and Geothermal Resource Characterization and Confirmation
	April 1, 2026
	Topic Area 1: $1,000,000 

	Topic Area 1: $2,500,000
	Topic Area 1: $5,000,000
	Topic Area 1: EGS Field Tests

	DE-FOA-0003334 Offshore Wind National and Regional Research and Development
	October 1, 2024
	Topic 1a: $250,000   
Topic 1b: $62,500 
Topic 3:  
$125,000
	Topic 1a: $500,000  
Topic 1b: $187,500 
Topic 3:  
$375,000
	Topic 1: $1,875,000   
Topic 3:  
$750,000
	Topic 1a: Refinement and Innovation in Floating Platform Design, Manufacturing, and Deployment 
Topic 1b: Next-Generation Integrated Turbine/Platform Research 
Topic 3: Technology Advancement to Inform Risk to Birds and Bats from Offshore Wind Energy

	DE-FOA0003214
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) – Joint Office of Energy and Transportation: Communities Taking Charge Accelerator
	June 28, 2024
	$250,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	Topic Area 3: Managed Charging for Clean Reliable Energy




Section II

· Pages #30, 31, and 32, Section B. Applicant Requirements
Updated language, added new requirements, and moved information regarding Disadvantaged & Low-income Communities from Section II.B to Section I.J.
[bookmark: _Toc381079914][bookmark: _Toc382571176][bookmark: _Toc395180678][bookmark: _Toc433981305]Terms and Conditions
[bookmark: _Hlk82161193]Each grant agreement resulting from this solicitation will include terms and conditions that set forth the recipient’s rights and responsibilities. By signing the Application Form (Attachment 1), each applicant agrees to enter into an agreement with the CEC to conduct the proposed project according to the terms and conditions that correspond to its organization, without negotiation: (1) University of California and California State University terms and conditions; (2) U.S. Department of Energy terms and conditions; or (3) standard terms and conditions. All terms and conditions are located at https://www.energy.ca.gov/funding-opportunities/funding-resources [http://www.energy.ca.gov/research/contractors.html]. Please refer to the applicable EPIC Grant terms and conditions. Failure to agree to the terms and conditions by taking actions such as failing to sign the Application Form or indicating that acceptance is based on modification of the terms will result in rejection of the application. Applicants must read the terms and conditions carefully. The CEC reserves the right to modify the terms and conditions prior to executing grant agreements.

[bookmark: _Hlk80609093]If a California Native American Tribe (Tribe) or California Tribal Organization with sovereign immunity is listed as a proposed awardee in the Notice of Proposed Award, CEC staff must receive the following before bringing the proposed award to a CEC Business Meeting: 
1.	A resolution or other authorizing document by the governing body of the Tribe or California Tribal Organization authorizing the Tribe or California Tribal Organization to enter into the proposed agreement, including accepting the Special Terms and Conditions for California Native American Tribes and Tribal Organizations with Sovereign Immunity.
2.	A limited waiver of sovereign immunity in the form and manner required by tribal law; and 
3.	A resolution or other authorizing document delegating authority to execute the agreement to an appropriate individual. 
The above requirements may be provided in one or more documents. The document(s) will be included as an exhibit to the resulting grant agreement.  
Delay in award. Any delay in the Tribe or Tribal Organization’s ability to provide such documentation may result in delayed award of the grant agreement.  
Reservation of right to cancel proposed award. Funds available under this solicitation have encumbrance deadlines which the CEC must meet in order to avoid expiration of the funds. In addition to any other rights reserved to it under this solicitation or that it otherwise has, the CEC reserves the right to cancel a proposed award if it determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that the documentation described above would likely not be provided prior to an encumbrance deadline, and that the CEC’s ability to meet its encumbrance deadline may thereby be jeopardized. In this instance, the CEC may cancel the proposed award and award funds to the next highest scoring applicant. 
  
California Secretary of State Registration
All corporations, limited liability companies (LLCs), limited partnerships (LPs) and limited liability partnerships (LLPs) that conduct intrastate business in California are required to be registered and in good standing with the California Secretary of State prior to its project being recommended for approval at an CEC Business Meeting.  If not currently registered with the California Secretary of State, applicants are encouraged to contact the Secretary of State’s Office as soon as possible to avoid potential delays in beginning the proposed project(s) (should the application be proposed for funding [successful]). Applicants should provide the exact legal names of entities included in their applications, along with any fictitious business names. Fictitious business names must be currently valid, i.e., not expired with the Secretary of State [For more information, contact the Secretary of State’s Office via its website at www.sos.ca.gov.  Sole proprietors using a fictitious business name must be registered with the appropriate county and provide evidence of registration to the CEC prior to their project being recommended for approval at an CEC Business Meeting]. As part of the CEC’s due diligence, particularly during the agreement development phase, CEC staff may request the supporting documentation regarding the above registration requirements.
For more information, contact the Secretary of State’s Office via its website at www.sos.ca.gov.  Sole proprietors do not have to be registered with the California Secretary of State. However, the local government may require a business license and if using a fictitious business name, registration of the name may be required. Sole proprietors must be able to provide evidence of required licenses and/or registration with the appropriate local government, or evidence that such licenses and/or registration is not required, to the CEC prior to the project being recommended for approval at a CEC Business Meeting.
[Disadvantaged & Low-income Communities
The California Energy Commission is committed to ensuring all Californians have an opportunity to participate in and benefit from programs and services. While it is not required to complete the project within a disadvantaged community, demonstration projects located and benefiting disadvantaged and/or low-income communities will be considered under the scoring criteria for this GFO.]
Russia Sanctions
The budget must NOT identify that CEC funds will be spent outside of the United States or for out-of-country travel. However, match funds may cover these costs if there are no legal restrictions. Recent legal restrictions may include Russian Sanctions as described below:  
On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals. “Economic Sanctions” refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia’s actions in Ukraine, as well as any sanctions imposed under state law. The EO directs state agencies to terminate contracts with, and to refrain from entering any new contracts with, individuals or entities that are determined to be a target of Economic Sanctions.
Accordingly, should the State determine Recipient is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this agreement. The State shall provide Recipient advance written notice of such termination, allowing Recipient at least 30 calendar days to provide a written response. Termination shall be at the sole discretion of the State.

Section IV

· Page #47, Section A. Phase I/Phase III – Pre-Federal Award Pass/Fail, Notice of Proposed Award, and Letter of Intent
Updated language.

3. [bookmark: _Toc381079940][bookmark: _Toc382571203][bookmark: _Toc395180713][bookmark: _Toc433981341]Confidentiality
Though the entire evaluation process from receipt of applications up to the posting of the NOPA is confidential, all submitted documents will become publicly available records after the CEC posts the NOPA or the solicitation is cancelled.  The CEC will not accept or retain applications that identify any portion as confidential unless the applicant clarifies in writing that marking the material as confidential was a mistake and the material can be made public.



Marissa Sutton
Commission Agreement Officer
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